7,884,000 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company to Subscriber B

under the general mandate of the Company granted by the Shareholders to the Directors

at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 25 September 2020. The

Conversion Shares will rank pari passu with all the existing Shares in issue as at the date

of allotment and among themselves in all respects.

Immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares, the number of issued

shares of the Company will increase by 7,884,000 Shares to 721,474,134 Shares. The

7,884,000 Conversion Shares represent approximately (i) 1.10% of the existing issued

share capital of the Company immediately prior to the Conversion; and (ii)

approximately 1.09% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

– 1 –

The allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares has taken place on 29 April 2021. The

table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after the Conversion:

Shareholders Before Conversion Immediately after the Conversion

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 10.79 77,000,000 10.67

Prosper Power Group Limited

(Note 2) 76,500,000 10.72 76,500,000 10.60

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 5.61 40,000,000 5.55

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 7.76 55,400,000 7.68

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 5) 4,900,000 0.69 4,900,000 0.68

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 96,000 0.01 96,000 0.01

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.07

Subscriber B — — 7,884,000 1.09

Other public Shareholders 458,514,134 64.25 458,514,134 63.55

Total 713,590,134 100.00 721,474,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of

the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an

ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the Company.

2. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

3. Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

4. CEF Concept Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Ltd., which is in turn owned as